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DECISION ADOPTING DEFAULT CRITICAL PEAK PRICING FOR 2007 
 

1. Summary 
This decision declines to adopt the proposed settlements presented by the 

parties but instead identifies our preferred approach to critical peak pricing 

tariffs that allows for implementation of the settlement tariffs as voluntary rates, 

effective in Summer 2006, with conversion of all eligible customers to the critical 

peak pricing settlement tariffs, effective January 1, 2007.  The preferred approach 

provides for bill protection for the first 12 months a customer is on the critical 

peak pricing tariff, at which point the customer can chose to convert to a 
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standard time of use (TOU) rate.  The preferred approach requires the utilities to 

provide all eligible customers with a bill analysis at the end of the 2006 critical 

peak period that reflects the customer’s actual usage during Summer 2006 under 

the adopted critical peak pricing rates (as compared to the otherwise applicable 

TOU rate), and the bill impacts if the customer were to reduce its critical peak 

period usage by 5, 10, and 20%.  The Settling Parties have 20 days from the date 

of the proposed decision to notify the Commission whether they accept the 

modified terms.  In the event that the Settling Parties do not accept the preferred 

terms, we will close the applications without adopting critical peak pricing rates, 

and direct the utilities to incorporate default critical peak pricing tariffs for all 

eligible customers 200 kilowatts (kW) and above into their next comprehensive 

rate design proceeding. 

2. Procedural History 
On April 21, 2005, the Commission issued Decision (D.) 05-04-053.  

Ordering Paragraph 2 directed the utilities to “file new critical peak pricing 

proposals including testimony, in these dockets on August 1, 2005, consistent 

with the principles adopted today.”  The key ordering paragraphs of that 

decision are as follows:  

3.  In its August 1, 2005 filing, each utility shall designate the specific 
system conditions that will trigger a critical peak pricing event 
call, consistent with the system conditions used in its rate design 
and resource adequacy requirements.  

4.  In each August 1, 2005 filing, the number of events shall be 
determined based on the forecasts and system conditions used to 
allocate revenue to the critical peaks.  

5.  In their August 1, 2005 filing, the utilities shall calculate rates for 
the non-critical peak hours based on an adopted revenue 
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requirement for all hours that reflects costs in a year with no 
critical peak events and separately establish the rate for the 
critical peak period to reflect the utility's anticipated marginal 
cost to procure power during critical peak periods.  

8.  Upon completion of these rate design proceedings for each utility, 
bundled customers shall be placed on a critical peak pricing tariff 
as a default, with the ability to convert without cost the standard 
TOU rates adopted for each utility.  

On August 1, 2005, Pacific Gas and Electric Company (PG&E), San Diego 

Gas & Electric Company (SDG&E), and Southern California Edison Company 

(SCE) filed new proposals and associated testimony to implement default critical 

peak pricing tariffs for customers with demand in excess of 200 kW in 

compliance with D.05-04-053.  On August 24, 2005, the Administrative Law 

Judge (ALJ) held a prehearing conference.  Various supplemental exhibits were 

served prior to non-utility opening testimony on October 6, 2005.  On October 19, 

2005, parties served rebuttal testimony.  

On September 12, 2005, pursuant to Rule 51.1(b), notice was provided to 

all parties that an initial settlement conference would take place on September 

22, 2005.  Follow-up settlement discussions were held amongst most of the active 

parties in subsequent weeks through a series of conference calls.  On October 20, 

2005, the parties to the settlement discussions reached agreements in principle on 

the terms of the settlements.  After receiving notice of the agreements, ALJ Cooke 

suspended the hearings scheduled for the week of October 31, 2005.  

On November 14, 2005, a motion to accept the settlement by the Building 

Owners and Managers Association (BOMA) of California, California 

Manufacturers and Technology Association (CMTA), City of San Diego, Energy 

Producers and Users Coalition (EPUC), Indicated Commercial Parties (ICP), 



A.05-01-016 et al. ALJ/MLC/sid  DRAFT 
 
 

 - 4 - 

Industrial Environmental Association, J.C. Penney Company, Inc. (Penney), 

SDG&E, Silicon Valley Leadership Group, and Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. (Wal-Mart) 

was filed.  On November 14, 2005, a separate motion to accept the settlement by 

the Agricultural Energy Consumers Association, BOMA of San Francisco and of 

California, California Farm Bureau Federation, California Large Energy 

Consumers Association, California League of Food Processors, CMTA, California 

Retailers Association, EPUC, ICP, Penney, Kinder Morgan Energy Partners, L.P. 

(Kinder), Lowe's Companies, Inc., PG&E, San Francisco Bay Area Rapid Transit 

District (BART), SCE, Wal-Mart, and Western Power Trading Forum was filed.  

Comments on the settlements were filed by The Utility Reform Network (TURN) 

and PG&E.  Replies were filed by SCE, SDG&E, PG&E, and jointly by Penney, 

Kinder, and Wal-Mart.1 

PG&E filed a petition to modify Ordering Paragraph 8 of D.05-04-053 on 

November 14, 2005.  SDG&E filed a response on November 30, 2005, and PG&E 

filed a reply on December 7, 2005. 

One day of evidentiary hearings was held on the settlements on 

November 17, 2005.  All exhibits were received into evidence at that time.  By 

stipulation of the parties, late-served exhibits were also received into evidence. 

3. Outstanding Procedural Matters 
We affirm all rulings made by the ALJ up to this point in the proceeding.  

To the extent that any motions remain outstanding, all such motions are denied. 

                                              
1  The motion for acceptance of the late filed reply comments by Penney, Kinder and Wal-Mart 
is granted. 
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4. Settlement Agreements  
Two settlements were filed, one addressing both PG&E and SCE, the other 

addressing only SDG&E.  Each settlement will be addressed in turn.  Many 

features of the initial proposals are elements of the settlements, so we do not 

separately describe the initial proposals of the utilities.  

4.1. PG&E and SCE 
The proposed settlement would establish a voluntary critical peak pricing 

tariff structure, rather than a default rate as anticipated in D.05-04-053.  Bundled, 

firm service customers served on interval meters with peak demands equal to or 

greater than 200 kW would be eligible to select service under the voluntary 

critical peak pricing rate.  Bundled customers who are participating in, or who 

elect to participate in, certain other demand response programs would not be 

eligible to enroll on the critical peak pricing rates as long as that participation 

continues.  For PG&E, customers participating in the Demand Bidding Program 

(E-DBP), the Base Interruptible Program (E-BIP), the Business Energy Coalition 

program (E-BEC), the Non-Firm Program, and the California Power Authority 

Demand Reserves Partnership program would not be eligible for the critical peak 

pricing rates.  For SCE, customers participating in Super Off-Peak Rates (SOP), 

Departing Load, Demand Bidding Program (DBP), Optional Binding Mandatory 

Curtailment (OBMC), I-6, Base Interruptible Program (BIP), Scheduled Load 

Reduction Program (SLRP), California Demand Reserves Program, and 

Real-Time Pricing (RTP) would not be eligible for the critical peak pricing rates.  

Direct access customers, and customers (such as BART) that receive electric 

power from third parties, will not be eligible for the critical peak pricing rates.  

Net metered customers, standby customers, customers on the Agricultural 
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Internal Combustion Engine Conversion Incentive Rate (Ag-ICE), and customers 

without communication links are not eligible for the critical peak pricing rates. 

The PG&E rate would become effective June 1, 2006, if approved before 

January 31, 2006 and would replace PG&E’s existing voluntary critical peak 

pricing tariff special condition in current schedules.  For PG&E, the rates 

applicable during critical peak pricing events would be based on PG&E’s rate 

proposals for voluntary critical peak pricing presented in its August 1, 2005 

testimony in this case (Exhibit 1000), and as revised in Attachment 2 to its 

October 19, 2005 rebuttal testimony (Exhibit 1004).  For PG&E, the critical peak 

pricing event rate would be a rate rider of 75 cents per kWh for all Light and 

Power rate schedules and 37.5 cents per kWh for the AG 4 C and F, and AG 5 C 

and F rate schedules that would be added to the customer’s normal TOU rate.  

The rate rider will be applied to the generation component of participating 

customer bills.  Proposed tariffs are set forth in Exhibit 1019.  The critical peak 

pricing tariff rates applicable during non- critical peak pricing event hours are 

subject to combined on-peak demand and energy charge reductions stated as a 

rate rider to the customer’s normal TOU rate for the summer period from May 1 

to October 31.  PG&E will provide bill protection for new customers who select 

the settlement rate through the conclusion of the first complete summer of 

participation.  The rationale behind bill protection is to allow customers 

additional exposure to the critical peak pricing tariff without risk, while they 

learn whether or not the tariff works for their operations.   

The SCE rate would become effective the first Sunday in June 2007 and 

would replace the special condition in SCE’s existing schedules TOU-GS-2, 

TOU-8, TOU-PA, and TOU-PA-5.  SCE’s existing critical peak pricing rates for 

large customers would be closed and customers on them would be converted to 



A.05-01-016 et al. ALJ/MLC/sid  DRAFT 
 
 

 - 7 - 

the new tariffs.  SCE’s methodology is generally similar to PG&E’s, and the 

details are found in Exhibit 1005.  Implementing tariffs were submitted as 

Exhibit 1026.  SCE does not provide customer bill protection. 

Neither utility will provide participation credits to participating customers 

or reflect hedging premiums for non-participating customers.  Both utility rate 

designs are designed to be revenue neutral by customer class.  

The maximum number of critical peak pricing events in the respective 

summer seasons for each utility is 15.  PG&E’s summer season runs from May 1 

through October 31, while SCE’s summer season runs from the first Sunday in 

June to the first Sunday in October.  In their respective summer seasons, PG&E 

and SCE expect, but are not obligated, to call at least 12 events in a given 

summer season but they will not call an event on more than three consecutive 

weekdays within one work week.  Critical peak pricing events will last four 

hours, from 2:00 p.m. to 6:00 p.m.  

PG&E may call a critical peak pricing event depending on the day-ahead 

maximum temperature forecast for its service area, high demand, high day-

ahead prices, or California Independent System Operator alerts.  However, 

PG&E will retain discretion not to call an event even if one or more of these 

criteria are met.  SCE may call a an event on a day-ahead basis if day-ahead 

forecast system demand is within 9% of SCE’s forecast annual system peak 

demand, and forecasted generation heat rates indicate that power supplies are 

limited.  PG&E and SCE will attempt to notify all critical peak pricing customers 

of the event by 3:00 p.m., the day before the event, using two methods:  (1) a 

telephone call, page, fax, or e-mail depending on the choice of the customer; and 

(2) a dedicated website informational display that will be updated in real time 

with the critical peak pricing status.  
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PG&E’s cost for its existing program is $243,000 annually for 

administrative costs, and $150,000 annually for measurement costs.  These costs 

include the costs to prepare bill analyses for customers based on their actual 

usage.  To implement the rates set forth in the settlement, PG&E estimates 

incremental costs at $1,648,480, $388,586, and $370,167 in the first through third 

years of operation, respectively.  If measurement and evaluation is handled on a 

statewide basis, then the annual cost should be reduced by $150,000.  Thus, the 

total cost of implementing a critical peak pricing tariff for PG&E, assuming a 

statewide evaluation, is $1,991,480, $631,587, and $613,167 in years one through 

three, respectively.  SCE’s estimates its first year (2007) implementation cost at 

$1,816,800, although this estimate was developed for a default rate rather than a 

voluntary opt-in rate.  In Application (A.) 05-06-006 et al., the parties reached a 

settlement on the proper level of funding for 2006-2008 demand response 

programs.  Table 2 of the settlement exhibit in A.05-06-016 et al. filed on 

December 2, 2005, identifies the agreed upon funding level for SCE’s existing 

critical peak pricing program at $53,000 annually. 

The settlement proposes that PG&E be authorized to flow the authorized 

revenue requirement approved for its critical peak pricing program, authorized 

either in this application or A.05-06-006 et al., through its Utility Generation 

Balancing Account (UGBA), for recovery from its bundled customers only.  To 

the extent that critical peak pricing participation produces lower total billed 

revenue than would have been billed under the participants’ standard tariffs, 

any such revenue reductions (together with any fuel and purchased power cost 

savings that result from reduced usage during critical peak pricing events) 

would be reflected in PG&E’s Energy Resource Recovery Account (ERRA) and 

UGBA through the normal operations of these accounts. 
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The settlement recommends that all billing and customer communication 

system infrastructure modifications, administrative, and customer education 

expenses for SCE be recorded in SCE’s Advanced Metering and Demand 

Response Memorandum Account (AMDRMA) and then transferred upon 

approval into SCE’s ERRA for recovery as prescribed by D.05-01-056.  SCE 

proposes though that the costs be recovered from bundled customers only.  To 

the extent that critical peak pricing participation produces lower total billed 

revenue than would have been billed under the participants’ standard tariffs, 

any such revenue reductions (together with any fuel and purchased power cost 

savings that result from reduced usage during critical peak pricing events) 

would be reflected in SCE’s ERRA through the normal operations of that 

account.  

4.2. SDG&E 
Unlike the SCE/PG&E settlement, the proposed SDG&E settlement 

contains a default critical peak pricing tariff applicable to all commercial and 

industrial customers with loads greater than or equal to 200 kW.  This eligibility 

includes about 1,800 meters.  As part of the settlement, SDG&E will make good 

faith efforts to establish two-way, confirmable contact with each eligible 

customer before enrolling the customer on the default rate.  During its customer 

contact, SDG&E will provide, to the extent possible, bill impact information as 

well as information on demand response programs for which the customer is 

eligible.  In the event that SDG&E is unable to establish contact with the 

customer, the settlement provides that SDG&E shall not place that customer on 

the default critical peak pricing tariff.  The burden is on SDG&E to demonstrate 

that contact occurred in the event of dispute.   
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Customers enrolled on the critical peak pricing tariff will receive bill 

protection for the first 12 months of service but are required to remain on the 

tariff for a full 12 months.  Under SDG&E’s settlement, customers will also have 

the option of reserving capacity, and paying a capacity fee; the portion of the 

customer’s demand for which capacity is reserved will not be subject to critical 

peak pricing tariffs.  The maximum number of critical peak pricing events shall 

not exceed 15, while the minimum number shall not fall below four. 

Customers enrolled on SDG&E’s existing Schedule EECC-CPP (voluntary 

critical peak pricing) prior to a Commission decision in this proceeding will 

remain under that program until their contracts expire.  Upon contract 

expiration, those customers will default to the critical peak pricing tariff or may 

opt out.  After the Commission renders a decision approving the Settlement 

Agreement, Schedule EECC-CPP will be closed to new customers eligible for the 

default critical peak pricing tariff, but Schedule EECC-CPP-E will remain 

available. 

SDG&E’s cost for its existing critical peak pricing program is $253,897 for 

operations and maintenance costs, $42,422 for capital, and $82,158 for 

measurement costs in 2006.  (Exhibit 1022.)  These costs do not include the costs 

to prepare bill analyses for customers based on their actual usage.  Exhibit 1009 

identified that SDG&E expected the cost to implement a default critical peak 

pricing tariff to be a total of $1,256,000.  The settlement does not address 

program costs, thus it is unclear whether the total identified in Exhibit 1009 is 

incremental to the existing program or inclusive of those costs.  

For ratemaking purposes, any critical peak pricing revenue over- or under-

collections are proposed to flow through the SDG&E ERRA, administrative costs 

will be recovered through the AMDRMA, and the resource adequacy 
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requirements value of the program will be allocated in accord with the final 

decision regarding resource adequacy in Commission proceeding 

Rulemaking 04-04-003. 

5. Evaluation of the Settlement Agreement 
Because the proposed settlement agreement is not an uncontested 

“all-party” settlement, we evaluate it under the standards set forth in Rule 

51.1(e) of the Commission’s Rules of Practice and Procedure.  Rule 51.1(e) 

requires that the “settlement is reasonable in light of the whole record, consistent 

with law, and in the public interest.” 

5.1. Reasonableness in Light of the Whole 
          Record 

The Settling Parties in both settlements state that the settlements are 

reasonable in light of the whole of the record.  In the PG&E/SCE settlement, the 

parties state that the outcome is reasonable because it constitutes compromises 

among the utilities and the various commercial, industrial, and agricultural 

customers that would be affected by the tariffs.  The parties state that “the cost 

estimates presented for a PG&E opt-out CPP program versus the cost estimates 

included in the CPP settlement for PG&E’s opt-in CPP [critical peak pricing] 

program indicate that the latter is significantly more cost effective.”  (PG&E/SCE 

Motion, p. 4.) 

In the SDG&E settlement, parties state that because all testimony has 

been served, parties are well aware of each others positions, and that the 

settlement is “the best possible implementation of D.05-04-053 in that it 

addresses the concerns of the customers subject to the Tariff, substantially 

complies with the directive in D.05-04-053, and maintains the Commission’s 
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positive momentum in achieving demand response objectives.”  (SDG&E 

Motion, p. 4.) 

TURN is the only party to oppose the settlements.  TURN argues that it 

is not reasonable to approve the settlements because it is unlikely that customers 

who contribute disproportionately to peak demand will remain on the rates 

proposed in the settlements, the settlement rate designs may increase on-peak 

use on non-critical peak pricing days, the settlements unfairly shift costs onto 

bundled customers, and adopting the settlements may not promote installation 

of energy efficiency and load shifting measures.  TURN did not present 

testimony in this proceeding to provide an analysis of how the settlements result 

in the outcomes it predicts.  TURN does point us to its testimony in A.05-06-006 

et al. and its conclusion that, “given the evidence of the relative dearth of 

participation in voluntary programs, TURN suggests that it would be more cost-

effective to institute a default CPP tariff in combination with technical 

assistance/technical incentive payments to assist customers with achieving 

demand response, rather that to continue with both voluntary CPP and other 

voluntary programs.”  (TURN Comments, pp. 7-8.)  TURN also reminds us of the 

forecasted load reductions by PG&E in this phase of the proceeding of 21-35 

megawatts (MW) under the settlement rates, versus approximately 50 MW 

under a default rate, and that SCE and SDG&E did not offer projections of load 

reduction under the settlement rates.  TURN discusses how “structural winners,” 

those customers who received reduced bills without reducing their usage, are the 

only customers likely to opt-in to a voluntary rate, or stay on a default rate that 

has no penalty from opting out, and are unlikely to result in much, if any, load 

reduction.  TURN discusses how SDG&E’s rate design results in non-critical 
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peak pricing day rates that are below SDG&E’s marginal cost of energy, which 

would promote increased usage on those days.  

SDG&E responds to TURN’s argument by pointing out that because the 

rates are designed to be revenue neutral by customer class, any slight deviation 

from the estimated marginal cost of energy is minor (less than 5%) and could be 

adjusted for in subsequent rate design proceedings.  SCE also responds to the 

argument by TURN that lower rates during non-critical peak pricing periods 

would result in higher usage.  SCE replies that “TURN’s arguments regarding 

load impacts are contradictory.  On the one hand, TURN devotes an entire 

section of its comments to espousing its belief that the proposed CPP rates will 

not promote significant demand response, despite customers generally facing 

CPP pricing $0.50-$0.75/ [kilowatt-hour] kWh above non-CPP on peak prices.  

Yet TURN argues in the same section that the corresponding minor offset in all 

remaining on-peak hour prices could lead to significant increases in on-peak 

consumption.  It is inconsistent for TURN to suggest that no load reduction will 

result from significantly higher prices, but load increases will occur as a result of 

relatively minor price decreases.”  (SCE Reply, p. 4.)  PG&E also takes exception 

to TURN’s comments that only structural winners will enroll on the settlement 

critical peak pricing rates.  PG&E refers to Exhibit 1018, “which shows that 

customers who faced increased total charges on CPP absent CPP usage 

reductions still signed up for PG&E’s current voluntary CPP tariff.  Moreover, 

those customers as well as structural winners for the PG&E CPP tariff, have 

already succeeded in reducing their electric usage during CPP hours.”  (PG&E 

Reply, p. 6.) 
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5.2. Consistent with the Law 
The parties to the PG&E/SCE settlement state that the settlement “is 

consistent with all applicable statutes and prior Commission decisions.  In 

particular, although D.05-04-053 directed the Utilities to file opt-out critical peak 

pricing showings, it did not preclude presentation and consideration of other 

critical peak pricing approaches.”  (PG&E/SCE Motion, p. 4.)  The parties to the 

SDG&E settlement identify Ordering Paragraphs 3, 4, 5, and 8 as the key 

ordering paragraphs from D.05-04-053 and then state how the settlement meets 

each criteria. 

TURN argues that the PG&E/SCE settlement is not consistent with the law 

and Commission policy because the “voluntary nature” of the settlement’s 

critical peak pricing rate conflicts with the explicit order of D.05-04-053 to 

implement default tariffs.  TURN acknowledges that SDG&E’s settlement rate is 

called a default tariff; however, TURN points out that “the terms of the 

settlement do everything possible to ensure that any customer who may be 

disadvantaged by the tariff will opt-out with no cost and as little administrative 

burden as possible.”  (TURN Comments, p. 6.) 

5.3. In the Public Interest 
The parties state that the SDG&E settlement is in the public interest 

because “it strikes a balance between moving forward with the Commission’s 

demand response objectives while providing Customers with a gradual 

introduction to new pricing structures.  The Settlement Agreement also provides 

for SDG&E to educate Customers on all of the demand response programs 

available, thus furthering the important public interest goal of cultivating 

demand response programs” and ensuring that no customer unwittingly fails to 

choose to remain of the default tariff.  (SDG&E Motion, p. 6.)  The parties state 
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that the PG&E/SCE settlement “is a reasonable compromise of the respective 

Settling Parties’ interests and litigation positions” and that the Commission 

should therefore find the settlement in the public interest. 

5.4. Discussion 
For the reasons stated above, the settling parties urged the Commission to 

expeditiously grant the motions approving the settlements.  TURN opposes 

adopting on the settlements. 

Evaluating these settlements is difficult.  The Settling Parties in each one 

represent all the parties who participated actively in the proceeding through 

preparation of testimony prior to the settlements being filed.  The parties have 

negotiated in good faith to recommend a critical peak pricing structure that they 

believe complies with the intent of D.05-04-053, but incorporates the realities of 

large customer capital and investment patterns, and resistance to change.  

TURN, the only opponent to the settlements, conducted cross-examination 

on the settlements, but did not present its own affirmative testimony.  Some of 

the points raised by TURN in its comments on the motions to adopt the 

settlements relate to its broader concerns and appear to be related to its 

understanding of the Commission’s policy direction with respect to demand 

response programs generally, and applicability of critical peak pricing rates for 

small customers specifically.  Neither of those issues are part of this proceeding, 

which is designed to implement the guidance found in D.05-04-053.  

However, we share several of the concerns raised by TURN in its 

comments about the limited amount of demand response expected from the 

proposed rates and the relative value of a voluntary or default critical peak 

pricing tariff.  We agree with TURN that a default tariff, coupled with education, 

technical assistance, and technical incentives, will result in the most demand 
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response from those large customers whose load profiles cause them to place a 

disproportionate amount demand on peak, where demand reduction is most 

valued and needed.  The Settling Parties likewise stressed the importance of 

education and assistance to customers before implementation of a new rate.  For 

these reasons, we decline to adopt the proposed settlements as presented. 

Instead, we offer our preferred implementation approach which uses 2006 

and 2007 as transition years for all three utilities from a voluntary program, to a 

default critical peak pricing rate.  The Settling Parties in each settlement have 

20 days from the date of the proposed decision to notify the Commission 

whether they accept the modified terms described below.2  In the event that the 

Settling Parties do not accept the preferred terms, we will close these 

applications without adopting critical peak pricing rates, and instead direct the 

utilities to incorporate default critical peak pricing tariffs for large customers into 

their next comprehensive rate design proceeding. 

Our preferred approach is as follows.  During 2006, the utilities may, but 

are not required to, implement the settlement rates and allow customers to 

voluntarily enroll under the terms and conditions described in the draft tariffs.  

(Exhibit 1019 for PG&E, Exhibit 1026 for SCE, and attached to the settlement for 

SDG&E.)  For SCE, bill protection should be adopted consistent with the terms 

and conditions established for PG&E.  Because each utility currently offers a 

voluntary critical peak pricing rate, each utility may modify its existing 

voluntary rates, terms, and conditions to conform to those in Exhibit 1019 for 

PG&E, Exhibit 1026 for SCE, and attached to the settlement agreement for 

                                              
2  This notice can occur in comments on the proposed decision. 
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SDG&E, except as further described herein.  Given the timing of this decision 

and how quickly the summer months are approaching, each utility is granted the 

flexibility to decide whether to modify its existing program for this summer or 

not.  If a utility decides to offer the settlement rates for Summer 2006, it shall file 

an Advice Letter to implement those changes, consistent with this decision.  

We accept the limitations on customer eligibility set forth in both 

settlements with two exceptions.  To the extent that customers enroll in a utility 

Demand Bidding Program, they will be returned to the critical peak pricing tariff 

if they do not submit a bid for more than one summer season.  This requirement 

will limit gaming by customers seeking to remain on a TOU rate.  It is also 

unclear why customers who take service under net metering tariffs should be 

excluded from eligibility for the critical peak pricing rate.  The utilities did not 

identify particular conflicts between the two rates.  In fact, these customers are 

metered on a time differentiated basis, it appears to make the most sense for 

customers that have installed onsite generation that produces at peak times to 

receive a rate that values peak production higher than at all other times.  

Therefore, net metered customers should also be considered eligible customers. 

During 2006, the utilities, consistent with the plans described in 

A.05-06-006 et al. and as further directed herein, will engage in extensive 

educational contacts with eligible customers to inform them that effective 

January 1, 2007, that customer’s rate will convert from their standard TOU rate 

to the default critical peak pricing tariff set forth in the draft tariffs, with the 

option to switch back to a TOU rate at the end of the 12-month bill protection 

period if so desired.  In addition, no later than the effective date, the utilities 

must provide a bill analysis to each eligible customer that shows what the 

customer paid under its other applicable tariff for the relevant period (summer 
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for PG&E and SCE and year for SDG&E), and what that customer would have 

paid had it been taking service on the critical peak pricing rates.  The bill analysis 

should also provide information about what the customer’s bill would be under 

the critical peak pricing rate if it reduced its critical peak usage by 5%, 10%, and 

20%.  The bill analysis should also include information about representative 

years (i.e., minimum number of calls, average year number of calls, maximum 

year number of calls, based on forecasts).  The utilities should work with the 

Commission’s Energy Division and California Energy Commission (CEC) staff to 

identify the specific requirements for the bill analysis. 

According to the information supplied by SCE and PG&E in Exhibit 1027, 

their existing annual budgets include sufficient funding to accomplish this 

education effort, but SDG&E would require a budget augmentation to 

accomplish this objective.   

In a proposed decision issued February 14, 2006, the assigned ALJ 

proposes to adopt a settlement related to the utility 2006-2008 demand response 

program plans in A.05-06-006 et al.  That decision includes significant budgets 

for technical assistance and incentives ($28 million for PG&E, $20 million for SCE 

and $23 million for SDG&E).  Based on the record in that proceeding, both SCE 

and SDG&E included funding for technical assistance and incentives to 

implement their default critical peak pricing tariff in the settlement.  (See 

generally, A.05-06-006 et al.:  RT 66:21-67:26.)  According to the record of 

A.05-06-006 et al., PG&E’s budget for critical peak pricing in A.05-01-016 et al., 

included its required funding for technical assistance and incentives for the 

default critical peak pricing tariff.  (See generally, A.05-06-006 et al.:  RT 65:11-

27.)  Therefore, no incremental funding for technical assistance and incentives 

should be required.  As part of its comments on the proposed decision, each 
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utility should provide an updated budget estimate for 2006-2008 to implement 

the terms of this decision. 

Because we adopt 12-month bill protection, an affirmative written 

commitment to the critical peak pricing tariff, like that incorporated into the 

SDG&E settlement, is not required for any customer prior to the effective date of 

the conversion to the default rate.  During the bill protection period, all eligible 

customers must remain on the critical peak pricing tariffs, receiving billing 

information under both the critical peak pricing rates and the TOU rate.  By 

implementing the rate in this manner, we are able to lower costs to implement 

the critical peak pricing rate because the utilities will not have to process rate 

changes, either into or out of a critical peak pricing rate, during the 12-month bill 

protection period. 

Under this preferred approach, both 2006 and 2007 will be used to educate 

customers and allow them to make investments and changes in plant or work 

processes to allow them to more effectively reduce their demand during critical 

peak time periods.  D.06-03-024 was recently adopted and it authorizes a budget 

for technical assistance and incentives which will support customer transitions 

from TOU rates to critical peak pricing rates.  

By October 31, 2007, each utility shall present a new bill analysis to the 

customer that includes the bill comparison between the critical peak pricing rate 

and the TOU rate, and under the same reduced usage levels described above, 

that also shows a comparison of the customer’s usage during the critical peak 

events called in the prior year, to the customer’s usage during critical peak 

periods the previous year.  At the same time, each eligible customer must be 

provided with the opportunity to convert to whatever standard TOU rate is in 

place at the end of the 12-month bill protection period.  Without written 
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confirmation of the customer’s desire to convert to a TOU rate, the utility should 

retain that customer on the critical peak pricing tariff.  New customers should be 

enrolled on the critical peak pricing tariffs, and should be eligible for a 12-month 

bill protection period before choosing whether to convert to a TOU rate. 

On balance, we believe that adopting the settlement rates under the 

alternative schedule and preferred approach described above satisfies public 

policy objectives more effectively than do the settlements.  Several of the 

modifications that we make, such as a later effective date and expansion of 

12-month billing protection upon conversion to all eligible customers, 

specifically address the concerns identified by customer participants early in the 

case about needing lead time to prepare for a change in the tariff.  Because of 

these changes, we can also remove the requirement of written customer 

authorization to enroll on the critical peak pricing tariff.  By educating customers 

about how their peak electricity consumption impacts their bills more directly, 

we expect to see increased responsiveness on the part of customers to critical 

peak calls.  Adopting critical peak pricing as the default rate for all eligible 

customers, after a reasonable transition period, allows us to move towards our 

goal of improving price responsiveness of all customers.  

6. Petition to Modify 
On November 14, 2005, PG&E filed a petition to modify D.05-04-053, 

Ordering Paragraph 8, in the event that the settlement is adopted and PG&E is 

authorized to implement voluntary critical peak pricing tariffs.  Because we 

retain critical peak pricing as a default tariff, we make no change to D.05-04-053, 

and deny PG&E’s petition as moot. 
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7. Comments on Proposed Decision 
The proposed decision of ALJ Michelle Cooke in this matter was mailed to 

the parties in accordance with Section 311(d) of the Public Utilities Code and 

Rule 77.1 of the Commission’s Rules of Practice and Procedure.  Comments were 

filed by _________.  Notification of acceptance of the modified terms can occur in 

comments on the proposed decision. 

8. Assignment of Proceeding 
Michael R. Peevey is the Assigned Commissioner and Michelle Cooke is 

the assigned ALJ in these proceedings. 

Findings of Fact 
1. Two motions to accept settlements to resolve critical peak pricing rate 

design issues were filed. 

2. TURN opposes both settlements. 

3. Increased education, technical assistance, and incentives support the 

ability of customers to respond to critical peak prices by reducing demand 

during critical peak periods. 

4. A defined period of bill protection supports customer understanding of 

upcoming rate changes through education on the bill. 

5. A two-year transition to default critical peak pricing supports the ability of 

customers to implement capital improvements and work process changes that 

enhance their ability to reduce demand during critical peak periods. 

6. Implementation costs are reduced by eliminating the ability to convert to 

TOU rates during the bill protection period. 

7. The settlements do not contain bill protection provisions for all utilities. 

8. The PG&E/SCE settlement retains TOU rates as the default rates for large 

customers. 
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9. The SDG&E settlement requires a labor intensive customer approval 

process for the customer to remain on the critical peak pricing rate. 

10. Because this decision does not adopt the settlements, PG&E’s Petition to 

Modify D.05-04-053 is moot. 

Conclusions of Law 
1.  We should not adopt critical peak pricing tariffs that discourage customers 

from participating, contain labor intensive customer enrollment requirements, or 

limit the information provided to customers about their options. 

2.  We should implement critical peak pricing tariffs in a manner that 

educates customers about the opportunity to reduce their bills and demand 

during critical peak periods. 

3.  PG&E, SCE, and SDG&E should work with the Commission’s Energy 

Division and the CEC staff to identify the specific requirements for an effective 

bill analysis. 

4.  The November 14, 2005 Motions to Accept Settlements should be denied. 

5.  PG&E’s Petition to Modify D.05-04-053 should be denied. 
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O R D E R  
 

IT IS ORDERED that: 

1.  The November 14, 2005 Motions to Accept Settlements are denied. 

2.  Effective January 1, 2007, all eligible customers, new and existing, over 

200 kilowatts in size shall be placed on a critical peak pricing tariff as their 

default rate. 

3.  Pacific Gas and Electric Company (PG&E) may, at its option, replace its 

existing voluntary special condition schedules that implement its critical peak 

pricing tariff with the rates set forth in Exhibit 1019, effective June 1, 2006, by 

filing an Advice Letter consistent with this decision. 

4.  PG&E shall replace its existing voluntary special condition schedules with 

the rates, terms and conditions as set forth in Exhibit 1019, effective January 1, 

2007, by filing an Advice Letter consistent with this decision. 

5.  Southern California Edison Company (SCE) shall incorporate bill 

protection as proposed by PG&E, in its critical peak pricing tariff language. 

6.  SCE may, at its option, replace its existing voluntary special condition 

schedules that implement its critical peak pricing tariff with the rates set forth in 

Exhibit 1026, effective June 1, 2006 by filing an Advice Letter consistent with this 

decision. 

7.  SCE shall replace its existing voluntary special condition schedules with 

the rates, terms and conditions as set forth in Exhibit 1026, effective January 1, 

2007, by filing an Advice Letter consistent with this decision. 

8.  San Diego Gas & Electric Company (SDG&E) shall eliminate the 

requirement for a written Notice of Transfer from its critical peak pricing tariff 

language.  
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9.  SDG&E may, at its option, replace its existing voluntary critical peak 

pricing schedules with the rates set forth in its settlement, effective June 1, 2006 

by filing an Advice Letter consistent with this decision. 

10.  SDG&E shall replace its existing voluntary critical peak pricing schedules 

with the rates, terms and conditions as set forth in its settlement, effective 

January 1, 2007 by filing an Advice Letter consistent with this decision. 

11.  PG&E, SCE, and SDG&E shall engage in extensive educational contacts 

with eligible customers to support the transition to a critical peak pricing tariff, 

including the provision of a minimum of two bill analyses as described herein. 

12.  The utilities shall work with the Commission’s Energy Division and the 

California Energy Commission staff to identify the specific requirements for an 

effective bill analysis. 

13.  PG&E’s Petition to Modify D. 05-04-053 is denied. 

14.  Application (A.) 05-01-006, A.05-01-007 and A.05-01-018 are closed. 

This order is effective today. 

Dated      , at San Francisco, California.  
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